determined in a written agreement signed by both parties. Compensation must be purely contingent 
upon an increase in benefits awarded, and if successful, compensation must not exceed five (5) times 
the amount of the monthly increase in benefits awarded based on the claim or Twelve Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00), whichever is the lesser amount. No initial fee may be charged by a 
person advising, assisting, or consulting an individual on a veterans’ benefit matter.”   

These amendments would put in place guard rails to limit any bad actors while still allowing a choice